
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

      
   1 October 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 9 October 2013 
beginning at 

9:30 am 

in 
Committee Room, Civic Offices, Leigh Road, Eastleigh 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THIS MEETING THERE WILL BE TWO 

PRESENTATIONS, ON MUSEUM ACCREDITATION AND COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT AND LEARNING, TO WHICH MEMBERS OF EASTLEIGH 

MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ARE ALSO INVITED  

 
TO: Councillors A Broadhurst, Craig and Cross 
 County Councillors Davidovitz, House and Kyrle 
 Mr Jackson & Mrs Sutton, Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Parish Councillors Mrs Andrewes and McCormick 
 Diccon Bright, Area Co-ordinator  
 Tom de Witt, County Arts and Museums Service  
 Tim Kelly, County Arts and Museums Service  
  
  
Staff Contact: Julia Roy, Democratic Services Officer  

Tel: 023 8068 8133; Email: julia.roy@eastleigh.gov.uk  
   

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
3. Curator's Report    (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
4. Budget Update    (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 
Civic Offices, Leigh Road, 

Eastleigh SO50 9YN 



 

 

5. Windmill Repairs and Engagement (verbal report)     
 
6. Bursledon Windmill/Eastleigh Museum Draft Joint Management Agreement    

(Pages 19 - 36) 
 
7. Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust (verbal update)     
 
8. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 
 
 



 

 

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15 May 2013  (10:00 am – 11:30 am) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillor Craig 
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors Davidovitz and Kyrle   
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillor McCormick 
 

 Tom de Wit - County Arts and Museums Service
 Tim Kelly - County Arts and Museums Service
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust l 
 Diccon Bright - Local Area Co-ordinator 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cross, Councillor Mrs 
Andrewes (Bursledon Parish Council) and Mr Jackson (HBPT)  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED -  

 
That County Councillor Kyrle be appointed Chairman of the Committee for 
the year 2013/14. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED -  

 
That Councillor Craig be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
year 2013-14.  

 
3. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2012 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 
On Minute 7 (A New Trust for Arts, Museums and Heritage in the 
Hampshire-Solent Area) the Area Co-ordinator reported that the meeting 
between the Head of Museums and BHH LAC members had not taken 
place on 25 October, as a new proposal had been developed, on which the 
County Executive Member for Culture and Recreation was to make a 
decision on 20 June 2013. 

 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 

4. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Curator introduced a report detailing activities and events at the 

Windmill between October 2012 and April 2013. 
 
As work proceeded to secure funding for the restoration of the Mill to 
working order, work at the Mill had been stepped up to ensure that visitor 
figures remained high and that the site continued to be at the heart of 
community life.  Volunteers had now been part of the team at the Mill for a 
year, adding a new sense of energy and enthusiasm. 
 
“The Curious Christmas Circus” had enabled people to engage with the site 
in a new way, bringing live music, performance and storytelling to the site 
and complementing the presentation of specimens from the Natural Science 
collection in Chilcomb House and SEARCH in Gosport.  The event also 
constituted a test for the management and risk assessment of activities for 
large numbers of people with limited car parking on site. 
 
The site staff and volunteer team had also been working on other projects, 
including the establishment of a garden to grow food produce plot on site, 
further enhancing the interpretation and educational value of the site. 
 
The Collections Team had been heavily involved in preparing the 2013 
Accreditation submission to the Arts Council over the past six months.  This 
was the subject of a later item on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
The Collections Team had also hosted a “behind the scenes” day for 
volunteers at Chilcomb House in the autumn, providing an opportunity to 
see the full extent of the collections and the great range of activities 
undertaken.  In response to a query, it was confirmed that 18 people had 
showed an interest in volunteering at the Windmill, three of whom had 
subsequently joined the team of approximately a dozen volunteers. 
 
The biennial collections review had also been undertaken by the Collections 
Team during the autumn.  The Windmill had been reviewed in November, 
when the condition of the objects and displays were checked and a plan 
prepared for improvement and general maintenance.  Security and 
emergency conservation coverage had also been reviewed. 
 
Community Engagement and Learning (CEL) officers had attended the 
Primary History Teachers’ Conference and Outdoor Learning Conference to 
liaise with and promote the offer to teachers.  Over the six month period 
under discussion, the CEL Team had worked with 16 school groups in the 
Windmill or as outreach sessions in school, totalling 348 pupils.  The 
schools campaign had been very successful, achieving pupil visitor numbers 
of 592 against a target of 200 for the financial year 2012/13.  Feedback 
forms on the sessions had all been very positive.   
 
Despite the mill being currently non-operational due to the repairs required 
to the windshaft, visitor numbers had remained quite consistent, due to the 

2



 

 

enhanced provision by the CEL Team, which had been widened to include 
the Arts Team.
[...]
sues, 
and the Curator agreed to feed this back as a priority for investigation.  It 
was also noted that marketing information was sometimes not received by 
Bursledon Parish Council, and this would be checked.    
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Area Curator for a 
very informative report and quested that thanks be passed to the team for 
their hard work, particularly at a time when the Windmill was not operational.  
 
It was AGREED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted; and 
 
(2) That a presentation be provided by the Community Engagement and 

Learning Team at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

3



 

 

5. FINANCIAL REPORT AND PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 2013-14 
 
 The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services tabled a revised report which 

showed the actual figures for the 2012/13 budget and provided details of the 
proposed 2013/14 budget.   
 
Actual figures for 2012/13 budget showed that the budget was on track, 
although an overspend had occurred on Essential Maintenance and 
Museum Venue Costs, due to the necessary removal of the sails, in 
preparation for the replacing of the windshaft, and work on re-laying the 
road.  This overspend had been picked up by the County Council.  It was 
confirmed that the cost of putting the sails back on when the work was 
completed would not be part of this budget, but would be funded by the 
successful Heritage Lottery Fund bid. 
 
The partner contributions for the 2013/14 budget remained similar to the 
previous year and were proposed as £102,953 from Hampshire County 
Council (including Eastleigh Museum), £27,728 from Eastleigh Borough 
Council and £2,672 from Bursledon Parish Council.   
 
It was AGREED -  
 
That the proposed 2013/14 budget be approved and the constituent 
authorities notified of their requested contribution. 

 
6. REDEVELOPMENT OF BURSLEDON WINDMILL 
 
 The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services reported that the Heritage Lottery 

Fund (HLF) bid for funding to redevelop the Windmill site had been 
successful.    
 
The bid had been submitted in December 2012 for consideration by the HLF 
Panel in March 2013, on the basis of there being two years left on the lease 
of the Windmill from the Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust (HBPT).  
The HLF had then decided that the bid could not be submitted on this basis 
and, following liaison with the HBPT, a partnership bid between the County 
Council and the HBPT had been submitted, delaying the Panel decision by 
a month, to April 2013. 
 
Papers containing extracts from the submitted bid regarding details and 
costings of the planned development projects were tabled for Members’ 
information.  Any funds contained in the submitted bid which were not 
currently available would count against the bid and, as a £30,000 shortfall 
had been identified, budget savings had been made and, in addition, the 
proposed kitchenette, costing £15,000, had been removed from the bid.  
Funding for the kitchenette might be investigated from alternative sources.      
 
Welcoming the successful bid, the Committee expressed deep concern that 
the replacement of the windshaft was not proposed until March-May 2014.  
Members understood that the wood had already been identified and queried 

4



 

 

why there was such a long lead time before it could be installed.  They 
considered that there were a number of reasons why the windshaft should 
be replaced at the earliest opportunity, including possible further time 
slippage and warping of the other wooden parts the longer they were left.  
The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services advised that a considerable amount 
of preparatory work was required during 2013, including detailed surveying 
and redecoration.  The County Council’s Specialist Conservation Architect 
was dealing with the project and the Strategic Manager, Visitor Services 
agreed to pass the Committee’s comments to him and report back within the 
following two weeks. 
 
It was also queried whether a press release could be produced in order to 
keep the community up-to-date and engaged with the redevelopment 
process.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
(1) That the verbal report be noted; and 
 
(2) That a response be received to the Committee’s concerns regarding 

the long lead time to the replacement of the Windmill’s windshaft. 
 
7. JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL AUDIT RETURN 
 
 The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services introduced a report concerning the 

annual return for the Joint Management Committee.   
 
An annual return was required by small relevant bodies with an annual 
turnover of £6.5m or less, summarising their annual activities at the end of 
each financial year.  The return comprised summary accounting statements 
for the year, the annual governance statement and the internal auditor’s 
report.  Once the return had been submitted and approved by external audit, 
their certificate and opinion was also included. 
 
The Audit Commission had completed their audit of the annual return for the 
year ended 31 March 2012 and it was their opinion that the information 
contained in the annual return was in accordance with proper practices and 
that no matters had come to their attention giving cause for concern that 
relevant legislation and regulatory requirements had not been met. 
 
BDO LLP had been appointed by the Audit Commission to audit the annual 
return of the JMC for five years from 2012/13, and BDO LLP’s performance 
would be monitored by the Audit Commission. 
  
It was AGREED -  
 
(1) That the report be noted; 
 
(2) That the accounting statement and governance statement for 

2011/12 be signed by the Chairman and the Clerk to the Committee. 

5



 

 

 
8. MUSEUMS ACCREDITATION 2013 
 
 The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services introduced a report of the County 

Collections Team Manager which informed the Committee that the County 
Arts and Museums Service had submitted a Museum Accreditation Return 
for Bursledon Windmill (Acc No 1169) on 26 April 2013.  The report also 
summarised the aims and benefits of the scheme to the site and outlined the 
progress made. 
 
Accreditation was the UK standard for museums and galleries and was 
managed by the Arts Council in England.  It defined good practice and 
identified agreed standards, thereby encouraging development.   
 
In order to meet the Accreditation Standard, the Accreditation Panel 
required evidence on organisational health, collections and users and their 
experiences for each museum. 
 
Further details could be provided in a presentation by the Collections Team 
Manager at the next meeting of the Committee, should Members consider 
this appropriate. 
 
It was AGREED - 
 
(1) That the information provided on the Arts Council Museums 

Accreditation Scheme, the aims and benefits of the Scheme and the 
submission of the Accreditation Return for Bursledon Windmill be 
noted; and 

 
(2) That a presentation on the Scheme be provided by the Collections 

Team Manager at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
9. JOINT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
10. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on 9 October 2013 at 

9.30 am at the Civic Offices.   
 
The two presentations agreed at this meeting will take place after the 
meeting, at approximately 10.45 am, to enable members of both this JMC 
and the Eastleigh Museum JMC, which will start at 11.30am, to attend. 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 The Area Co-ordinator advised the Committee that there was a need to 

update the Joint Management Agreement between the County and Borough 
Councils for the management of the Windmill. 

6



 

 

 
Although the terms of the lease of the Windmill by the County Council from 
the Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust did not expire until 2015, the 
Principal Agreement, to which the Agreement pertaining to the Windmill 
formed a supplement, had expired in 2011.   
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That officers from both authorities commence work on updating the 
Agreement, liaising with Members by e-mail. 
 
 
 
 

 
M5063 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
  

Committee: BURSLEDON WINDMILL 
JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 9th October 2013 

Title of Report: CURATOR’S REPORT 

Author: Tom de Wit 

  
Purpose: 
  
 
  
 
 

1 Providing a welcoming and well maintained Windmill 
 
1.1 Service Delivery 

 
While the preparations are underway for the repair work to the windmill itself and for the 
associated work to increase engagement at the site which will be delivered by this project, 
the focus at the windmill site itself has been to keep visitor numbers high and keep 
community engagement strong. 

 
With the windmill itself unable to operate, a creative and proactive approach has been 
required by the team to maintain the profile of the site. This new approach to interpretation 
and delivery will continue to deliver benefit and will enhance levels of engagement after the 
Windshaft repairs are completed and the windmill is once again operational.   
 

 
 

There has been a focus on events happening during holidays on weekdays, to increase the days 
that people can visit the site. 
 
The full programme of school activities, collections-linked family activities and the family Pizza-
baking event were complemented this summer by an outdoor, interactive theatrical production – 
Tree creeper and the hunt for the Goblin King - which engaged families across the whole site. 

Report on activities at or relating to Bursledon Windmill 

Covering period May to September 2013 

 
The Community 
Engagement and Learning 
programme has been 
exceptional this period, with 
events on site delivered by 
the local team, by the 
Community Engagement 
and Learning team and by 
the Ashcroft Arts Centre. 
This has brought different 
audiences and has enabled 
people to engage with 
Bursledon windmill in a 
variety of ways. A full table 
of events is in section 3. 

 Tree Creeper and The hunt for the Goblin King - August 2013 

Agenda Item 3

9



 

 

There was a successful partnership day with Bursledon Brickworks, Wartime Windmill, with live 
demonstration by the Brickworks team. 
 

   
 
 
1.2 Wedding Reception at Bursledon 
In September, Bursledon Windmill was used for a wedding reception. This was the first such event 
and the first use of the Windmill site as a hired venue.  
 
This was a wonderful event with broader significance. Many issues needed to be resolved and risk 
assessed and the event showed what is possible here. Significant components were: 

• Safe management of 130 people at social event 

• Portable toilets on site 

• Extension of the Barn space with marquees 

• Catering on site 

• Live band 

• Off-site parking for guests with shuttle bus 

• Liaison with local residents in advance over noise & nuisance 
 
Planning for this event started well in advance and valuable information has been gained to 
improve future planning. This event generated significant income and further events will earn more 
money for this site as well as allowing many people to engage with Bursledon Windmill in a 
positive way. 
 

   
 
 

10



 

 

1.3   Visitor Figures 
 
 

We have seen that despite the obvious challenge of the mill not functioning, the targeted activities 
during holiday periods have made a beneficial impact on figures. 
 
Figures for the year to August are already 200 up on last year.  
 

 April May June July Aug Sept Oct. Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar  
 

Total 

Bursledon  
2009 –2010 
 

520 509 192 425 720 390 425 242 214 237 264 396 4534 

Bursledon  
2010 –2011 
 

660 612 558 461 801 386 542 327 88 262 473 386 5556 

Bursledon 
2011–2012 
 

581 645 389 435 408 244 261 258 86 159 227 173 3866 

Bursledon 
2012 –2013 

385 285 227 251 332 316 433 253 188 62 228 364 3314
For 
year 

Bursledon 
2013 - 2014 

252 299 278 388 489 Total to Aug  
1706 

 

 
 

 
2 Caring for collections, promoting access, and providing specialist knowledge and 

advice 
 

 
  2.1 Caring for the windmill 
The Collections Team has been heavily involved in managing the 2013 Accreditation submission 
to the Arts Council over the last twelve months, which included the preparation of new collections 
management policies and plans. Having these collections policies and plans will ensure that 
Bursledon Windmill continues to be an ‘Accredited Museum’ benefiting from membership of the 
national scheme in many ways, including access to a greater range of funding opportunities.  
 
The Accreditation Assessor for the Arts Council has undertaken a preliminary review of the 
Bursledon Windmill return, and is planning to take the ‘museum’ to the 19 September 2013 panel 
meeting. Subject to her approval of some additional information we were asked to provide, she 
would like to recommend that the windmill is awarded full Accreditation status. 
 
2.2  Promoting access and providing specialist knowledge and advice 
 

 

The Keeper of Natural Sciences contributed to the 

‘Minibeast Safari' at Burseldon Windmill in May 

providing pond and insect identifications, as well 

as supervising pond dipping and insect hunts. She 

also provided the table top safari and a water vole 

for Wind in the Willows in August. These 

collections made a valuable contribution to these 

well-attended events which are described in full in 

section 3 and made direct links between classic 

stories and natural sciences specimens. 11



 

 

     The Water Vole – “Ratty” from 
     Wind in the Willows 
 

 
 
3.      Inspiring Learning and Community Engagement  
 
 
3.1    Formal Education Provision 
 Over the 6 month period April to September 2013, the Community Engagement and Learning 

Team (CEL) have worked with 8 school groups in the Windmill, a total of 198 pupils.  For the 
whole academic year 2012/13, the CEL Team achieved pupil visit numbers of 538, a big 
increase on last year’s 264. However, 
[...]
nt KS1, yr 1 24 Little Red Hen 

24 Sept Meonstoke Infant KS1, yr 1 27 Little Red Hen 

12



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
3.2     Community Engagement and Learning: 
 
 The informal learning strand is growing every quarter as more community groups find out 

about our offer and as the CEL Team increases the opportunities for out of hours openings.  A 
diverse programme of activities and events was offered over the 6 month period.  832 people 
took part in high quality led activities.  (The table and figures excludes the wedding). 

 

Activity/Event Target 
Audience 

Date No. of 
participants 

Birds at Bursledon Easter 
Holiday family activity day 

Families 3 April 85 

Community Challenge 
workshop 

Community 
group - 14th 
Itchen Scouts 

22 May 23 

Minibeast Safari half term 
holiday family activity day 

Families 31 May 64 

Site tour and talk (evening) Community 
group – 
Hampshire 
Mills Group 

14 June 24 

Flour Power workshop Adults with 
special needs 
– In Touch 
group 

11 July 19 

Teddy Bears’ Picnic Under-5’s with 16 July 51 

 

School group at the windmill 

13



 

 

parents or 
carers 

Summer Stories at the Mill 
– Little Red Hen 

Families 25 July 55 

Summer Stories at the Mill 
– Katje the Windmill Cat 

Families 8 August 44 

Great Bursledon Bake-Off 
pizza oven day 

Families 18 August 108 

Summer Stories at the Mill 
– Wind in the Willows 

Families 22 August 67 

Outdoor interactive theatre 
performance – The Tree 
Creepers & the Hunt for the 
Goblin King 

Families 30 August 27 

Wartime Windmill General 
visitors 

8 Sept 127 

Shades of Autumn 
community art displays 

General 
visitors & local 
community 

22 Sept 
(+ groups 
setting up 
on 19 
Sept) 

96 

Tour and talk Community 
group – 
volunteers from 
the Rural Life 
Centre, Tilford 

24 Sept 42 

 
 Sunday visitor figures are noticeably higher on the days when special activities are offered on 

top of the usual site tours. Much of this activity, as well as the work with school gro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9 October 2013  (9:38 am – 10:55 am) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors A Broadhurst, Craig 
and Cross  
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors Davidovitz and Kyrle   
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillors Mrs Andrewes and 
McCormick 
 
Representing Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust – Mr Jackson and Mrs 
Sutton 
 

 Tom de Wit - County Arts and Museums Service
 Tim Kelly - County Arts and Museums Service 
 Diccon Bright - Local Area Co-ordinator 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor House 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2013 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 
2. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Curator introduced a report detailing activities and events at the 

Windmill since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
While the windmill was out of operation for repair work, the focus at the site 
had been to keep visitor numbers high and keep community engagement 
strong.   
 
The full programme of school activities, collections-linked family activities 
and the family pizza-baking event had been complemented during the 
summer by the outdoor, interactive theatrical production Tree Creeper and 
the Hunt for the Goblin King, which had engaged families across the 
whole site. 
 
A successful partnership day with Bursledon Brickworks, Wartime Windmill 
had also taken place, including a live demonstration by the Brickworks team. 
 
The Windmill site had been used for a wedding reception in September, the 
first time the site had been used as a hired venue.  Staff from the Ashcroft 



 

 

Arts Centre had led on preparations on the site, as they had expertise in this 
area and many issues had needed to be resolved and risk assessed.  
Significant components had been the safe management of 130 people, with 
toilets, catering and a live band on site, and off-site parking for guests with a 
shuttle bus.  A complete moratorium on fire of any kind had been imposed 
on the site, with a smoking area provided on the far side of the car park.  
Valuable information had been gained to improve future planning for similar 
events, and two further enquiries had been received.  The Committee was 
pleased to learn that the event had been very successful and welcomed the 
booking of future weddings on the site, subject to the acknowledgement of 
constraints such as parking and work in progress on the site to replace the 
windshaft.   
 
The targeted activities during holiday periods had made a beneficial impact 
on visitor figures for the year to August, which were already 200 up on the 
same period the previous year. 
 
The Collections Team had been heavily involved in managing the 2013 
Accreditation submission to the Arts Council during the past year.  The 
Accreditation Assessor had undertaken a preliminary review of the 
Bursledon Windmill return and had taken the ‘museum’ to the 19 September 
panel meeting.  It was reported that accreditation had been awarded, 
subject to the provision of additional information, which had now been 
submitted.  
 
Over the six month period April to September 2013, the Community 
Engagement and Learning (CEL) Team had worked with 8 school groups in 
the Windmill, a total of 198 pupils.  The total number of pupils who visited 
during the 2012/13 academic year was 538, more than double the previous 
year’s figures.  The CEL Team had written, resourced and trialled two new 
science sessions, KS1 Minibeast Safari and KS2 Eco-detectives, which had 
been very successful and would now be offered permanently at the site.  
Feedback from all the sessions had been very positive.   
 
A diverse programme of activities and events had also been offered to 
community groups, families and general visitors over this six month period, 
in which 832 people had taken part.  These included the Community 
Challenge Workshop, the Flour Power Workshop and Wartime 
Windmill.  Sunday visitor figures had been noticeably higher on the days 
when special activities had been offered in addition to the usual site tours.   
 
Regular publicity and promotion, both in hard copy and online, continued to 
be undertaken, with the Museum’s facebook page and twitter feed being 
particularly popular.  Visitor postcode profiling was also continuing, providing 
ongoing information on groups of people using and not using Museum 
services. The Area Co-ordinator asked if this information could be shared 
with the Borough Council and this was agreed. 
 
During the discussion of the report, it was suggested that a live webcam be 
provided on the County’s website page for the Windmill during the 



 

 

replacement of the windshaft, to allow people to watch the work and for 
possible use as an engineering resource for schools and colleges.  The 
Strategic Manager, Visitor Services agreed to investigate this. 
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
3. BUDGET UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services introduced a report which provided 

an update on the budget for the Windmill to 31 August 2013.  It was 
reported that an error had been made in the budget 2013/14 figure for the 
front of house staff, which should read £11,000, not £5,000.   
 
It was confirmed that the wedding at the Windmill had made a net income of 
£1,500, which would be put back into the budget for the Windmill.  As the 
wedding had taken place in September, this figure had not yet been 
included in the budget update. 
 
The budget was on track and the annual audit return signed at the previous 
meeting had been accepted unqualified.  

 
4. WINDMILL REPAIRS AND ENGAGEMENT 
 
 Giles Pritchard, Specialist Conservation Architect, from Hampshire County 

Council Property Services, provided a verbal update on the project to 
replace the Windmill’s windshaft, and tabled a site plan, detailed drawings of 
the windshaft profiles, and a timeline for the undertaking of the work.  
 
It was advised that the oak had been sourced, and quotes obtained from 
various suppliers, from which a supplier in the New Forest had now been 
chosen.  Officers had met the supplier, who was keen to be involved in the 
project and would allow officers to select the tree and to film the whole 
process.   The tree was to be selected in December 2013.   
 
The Heritage Lottery Fund’s permission to start the project had been 
obtained in September/October 2013, following which an initial bat survey 
had been undertaken, in preparation for the application for a Natural 
England Bat Licence.  Bats had been found in the windmill and the barn 
and, of the three surveys required, two had been carried out, one of which 
Natural England had found to be unacceptable. 
 
A planning application for the lean-to was to be prepared during December 
2013/January 2014, with determination in June/July and construction in 
September 2014.  The initial shaping of the windshaft would take place in 
June/July 2014, with the replacement in August/September and handover at 
the end of September.   
 
The Committee expressed concern that the timeline for the work had 



 

 

seemed to have slipped, as they were of the understanding that the oak had 
been identified and that work would soon be starting.   It seemed that the 
process had been very drawn out, with the result that the work was now a 
year behind. 
 
It was suggested that, as the Windmill would now not be operational for the 
bi-centenary in 2014, people’s interest should be maintained by giving 
publicity to the reconstruction process. 
 
In response to a query concerning possible splitting of the wooden cogs due 
to lack of use, Giles responded that advice had been taken from the 
millwright, who had confirmed that there were no issues in this respect. 
 
The Committee thanked Giles for the update, acknowledging that it had not 
been possible to start any work on the project until the grant process had 
been completed.  However, Members asked that they be informed should 
the timeline slip again. 
 
It was suggested and agreed that, on behalf of the Committee, the 
Chairman should write to the supplier of the oak, thanking the company for 
working with all concerned in the project. 
 
It was AGREED -  
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted; 
 
(2) That the Committee be informed, should the timeline on the project 

slip any further; and 
 

(3) That the Chairman write a letter, on behalf of the Committee, 
thanking the supplier of the oak for working with all concerned with 
the project. 

 
5. BURSLEDON WINDMILL/EASTLEIGH MUSEUM DRAFT JOINT 

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 This item was considered in conjunction with Eastleigh Museum Joint 

Management Committee.  
 
The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services advised that the Joint Management 
Agreement for Eastleigh Museum (the Principal Agreement) had expired on 
31 March 2011.  The Joint Management Agreement for the Windmill, which 
was supplemental to the Principal Agreement, would also terminate on the 
expiry of the principal Agreement, although the County Council’s lease of 
the Windmill from Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust would expire on 
31 March 2015. 
 
It was suggested that in future the two Agreements should be contained in 
one document and the draft was now brought to this meeting for Members’ 
consideration. 



 

 

 
Reference was made to the recent decision by Hampshire County Council 
to form a new Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust with Winchester City Council, 
to which the services and funding for the County Council Arts and Museums 
Service would be transferred.  Winchester City Council was to make a 
decision on the proposal in November 2013.  Members were concerned that 
the Agreement may not be adhered to under such a Trust and considered 
that more detail was required on the proposed Trust before a decision on 
the new Agreement could be made. 
 
The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services advised that the issue of the 
Agreement would be discussed during the process to set up the new Trust.  
Legal advice would also be taken on the issue.  In the meantime, the 
process for the signing of the new Agreement needed to be pursued, and 
involvement sought from all parties concerned, including the relevant Local 
Area Committees. 
 
In addition, it was brought to the Committees’ attention that the Hampshire 
Buildings Preservation Trust (HBPT) had purchased the Windmill in 1981 
and restored the building over the next ten years.  In 1990, Hampshire 
County Council had taken over management of the Windmill, under a lease 
which ran until 2015.  Under the supplement to the old Agreement, the 
Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee should comprise two 
members appointed by the HBPT, who were entitled to attend and vote in 
respect of matters relating to the Windmill at the Committee.  Two members 
had subsequently been attending meetings of the JMC and had provided an 
input to proceedings.  However, the draft Agreement now before the 
Committee made no reference to HBPT, although it was noted that 
Bursledon Parish Council was now included as a party in the draft 
Agreement. 
 
The Committees agreed that HBPT’s input had been, and was still, valuable 
to the Committee and that the two representatives should be included on the 
Windmill Committee in the new Agreement to be drawn up.     
 
It was AGREED -  
 
(1) That consultation on the draft Agreement proceed with all interested 

parties; and 
 
(2) That the draft Agreement be considered again at the next meetings of 

the Committees. 
 
6. HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST 
 
 This item was considered in conjunction with Eastleigh Museum Joint 

Management Committee. 
 
The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services advised that the Executive Member 
for Culture, Recreation and Countryside had made the decision on 25 



 

 

September 2013 to establish the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust in 
partnership with Winchester City Council, which was to make the decision 
on the Trust in November 2013. 
 
Committee members requested that the link to the documents relating to 
this decision be sent to them for information.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
7. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the Democratic Services Officer would contact Members 

with regard to the date of the next meeting. 
 
 PRESENTATIONS 

 Following agenda item 5, the following presentations were provided for 
members of both Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum Joint 
Management Committees: 
 
Schools’ Service for both sites – Janet Wildman, Community Engagement 
and Learning Officer for SE Hampshire  
 
Museums Accreditation 2013 - Jo Bailey, Collections Team Manager 
 
The Big Theme 2014 (focusing on the centenary of the First World War) – 
Tom de Witt, Area Curator  
 
Agenda items 6 and 7 were then considered in conjunction with Eastleigh 
Museum Joint Management Committee. 
 
 

  
M5203 


